

No. 22-800

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL TAXPAYERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Linda Coberly
Counsel of Record
Olga A. Loy
Edward A. Day
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
LCoberly@winston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution protects <i>amici</i> and other taxpayers from direct taxes on property, such as the Mandatory Repatriation Tax.	2
II. Congress levied a direct tax on <i>amici</i> 's property interest in foreign corporations with unrealized earnings, thus evading the limits on the federal taxing power.	8
A. The Passive Investor	8
B. The Global Entrepreneur	13
C. The Retirees	16
D. The Small Business Owners	18
E. The Consultant	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	7
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	7
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	6, 7
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	3
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929).....	4
Federal Statutes	
131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	1–4, 6–8
U.S. Const. art. I	1, 3

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	1, 3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4	1, 3
Other Authorities	
44 Cong. Rec. 2084 (May 17, 1909)	5
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (June 17, 1909)	4
44 Cong. Rec. 4423 (July 12, 1909)	6
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	4
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of "Incomes,"</i> 33 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1057 (2001)	3, 4, 5
Henry Ordower, <i>Revisiting Realization: Accretion, Taxation, the Constitution, Macomber & Mark to Market,</i> 13 VA. TAX REV. 1 (1993)	6
Robert G. Natelson, <i>What the Constitution Means by "Duties, Imposts, and Excises" and "Taxes" (Direct or Otherwise),</i> 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 297 (2015)	6, 8
Sean P. McElroy, <i>The Mandatory Repatriation Tax is Unconstitutional,</i> 36 YALE J. REG. BULL. 69 (2019)	8
